Supplementary Material (ESI) for Chemical Communications
This journal is (c) The Royal Society of Chemistry 2010

Electronic Supplementary Material

CAl,Be and CAl;Be,: Global minima with

a planar pentacoordinate carbon atom

J. Oscar C. Jimenez-Halla,” Yan-Bo Wu,” Zhi-Xiang Wang,*b Rafael Islas,”

Thomas Heine,* and Gabriel Merino**

“ Departamento de Quimica, Universidad de Guanajuato, Noria Alta s/n

C.P. 36050, Guanajuato, Gto. México.

b College of Chemistry and Chemical Engineering, Graduate University of
Chinese Academy of Sciences, Beijing, 100049, P. R. China.

 School of Engineering and Science, Jacobs University Bremen, 28759 Bremen, Germany



Cartesian coordinates of all the species studied in this work -calculated at

Supplementary Material (ESI) for Chemical Communications
This journal is (c) The Royal Society of Chemistry 2010

CCSD(T)/aug-cc-pVTZ level.

CAlsBe clusters

la

C 0.00000000
Be 0.00000000
Al 0.00000000
Al 0.00000000
Al 0.00000000
Al 0.00000000
2a

C -0.65360653
Be -1.47856540
Al 0.20614371
Al 0.19228426
Al 0.19228426
Al 0.20614371
3a

Al 0.00000000
C 0.00000000
Al -1.65939364
Al 1.65939364

0.00000000

0.00000000

2.05833477

-1.26220664

-2.05833477

1.26220664

-1.07771756

0.32171428

-1.24538399

1.45084163

1.45084163

1.24538399

1.91610961

0.00004716

-0.95803954

-0.95803954

0.22529475

1.91807898

1.02973571

-1.39039053

1.02973571

-1.39039053

0.00000000

0.00000000

1.72884138

-1.27867802

1.27867802

-1.72884138

-1.18186826

-0.64490420

-1.18155379

-1.18155379



Be

Al

4a

Be

Al

Al

Al

Al

Sa

Be

Al

Al

Al

Al

6a

C

Be

Al

Al

Al

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

-0.01963400

-1.12392427

1.07237325

-1.50048476

-0.96819970

1.79043047

1.04498785

1.13308762

-0.91049426

-2.82401031

2.89313122

Supplementary Material (ESI) for Chemical Communications
This journal is (c) The Royal Society of Chemistry 2010

0.00010556

-0.00018423

0.00000000
0.00000000
1.56989217
-1.56989217
1.36975356

-1.36975356

0.85143341
-0.41062108
-0.98768451

2.12993825
-2.97910750

1.58784842

-0.49250572
-2.12367415
-1.31974455

0.83317071

0.24040660

1.01689277

3.51937427

0.02251030

-2.84745039

-1.12582766

-1.12582766

1.56154071

1.56154071

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000



Supplementary Material (ESI) for Chemical Communications
This journal is (c) The Royal Society of Chemistry 2010

Al 0.00775187 1.16256210 0.00000000
Ta

Al 0.81877750 -1.52797365 0.00000000
Al -2.51868764 0.72275743 0.00000000
Al 2.83338105 0.51222581 0.00000000
Al 0.01759731 1.09288951 0.00000000
C -0.90712986 -0.70611161 0.00000000
Be -2.33364935 -1.48606647 0.00000000
8a

C 1.36925901 -0.14194991 0.00000000
Be -0.00968203 0.71127817 0.00000000
Al 0.34185651 -1.71904489 0.00000000
Al -2.10217618 -0.71132082 0.00000000
Al 3.27359996 0.29847019 0.00000000
Al -2.14442928 1.97110625 0.00000000

CAlz;Be; clusters

1b

Be 0.00000000  1.60108880 0.78194487

Be 0.00000000 -1.60108880 0.78194487

C 0.00000000  0.00000000 0.15572797



Al

Al

Al

2b

Be

Be

Al

Al

Al

3b

Be

Be

Al

Al

Al

4b

Be

Be

Al

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

2.40165260

0.38401131

0.03335591

-0.75778754

-1.85987145

1.76729118

-0.52924986

0.96498681

-0.72977377

-2.57306069

Supplementary Material (ESI) for Chemical Communications
This journal is (c) The Royal Society of Chemistry 2010

0.00000000
-1.29787359

1.29787359

0.96818486
-0.96818486
0.00000000
0.00000000
-2.05310406

2.05310406

1.63548736
1.91080491
0.28294120
-1.57218819
0.96727560

-0.64750288

-2.43843377
-1.08361674
-0.80450882

-0.16784616

2.37375828

-1.46892500

-1.46892500

-2.01790271

-2.01790271

-0.50660659

1.52097579

-0.00708839

-0.00708839

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000



Al

Al

Sb

Be

Be

Al

Al

Al

6b

Be

Be

Al

Al

Al

Tb

Be

Be

Al

Al

2.76677485

0.01660067

-0.97403443

-0.97403443

-0.51271828

-0.84686028

1.48276906

0.26982135

1.04241316

0.01081314

0.95876622

2.64824315

-1.03556685

-2.39553481

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

-1.24216473

Supplementary Material (ESI) for Chemical Communications
This journal is (c) The Royal Society of Chemistry 2010

0.61218725

1.06108525

-0.67486335

-0.67486335

0.56563534

2.43844783

0.12042731

-2.34484578

-2.11696525

0.90761983

-0.47727922

0.46738595

-1.18263283

1.29697351

0.97903977

-0.97903977

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

1.06397235

-1.06397235

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.05803728

0.05803728

1.36518956

3.25324650

-1.96006530



Al

8b

Be

Be

Al

Al

Al

1.24216473

0.58734194

-0.01418554

1.45231272

-1.72969258

3.29835026

-2.41157278

Supplementary Material (ESI) for Chemical Communications
This journal is (c) The Royal Society of Chemistry 2010

0.00000000

-1.51209209

0.56084015

-0.13295220

-1.27623254

0.31707293

1.30402575

-1.96006530

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000

0.00000000



Supplementary Material (ESI) for Chemical Communications
This journal is (c) The Royal Society of Chemistry 2010

< &
1a (Cy,) 2a (Cy) 3a (C3)
0.0 11.9 12.0

AN Al
\ /‘
& & < &
4a (Cy) 5a (C,) 6a (C,)
12.9 15.5 16.2

Figure SM-1. Most stable isomers of CAl4Be optimized at the CCSD(T)/aug-cc-pVTZ
level of theory.



Supplementary Material (ESI) for Chemical Communications
This journal is (c) The Royal Society of Chemistry 2010

1b (C3,) 2b (Cyy) 3b (Cy)
0.0 8.4 12.9

JAl
- —
Al Al
b (Cy) 5b ()
17.6 17.7

Figure SM-2. Most stable isomers of CAl;Be, optimized at the CCSD(T)/aug-cc-pVTZ
level of theory.




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends false
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage false
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (Color Management Off)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /MyriadPro-Regular
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ENG ()
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [595.276 779.528]
>> setpagedevice


