# **Electronic Supplementary Material**

# CAl<sub>4</sub>Be and CAl<sub>3</sub>Be<sub>2</sub><sup>-</sup>: Global minima with a planar pentacoordinate carbon atom

J. Oscar C. Jimenez-Halla,<sup>*a*</sup> Yan-Bo Wu,<sup>*b*</sup> Zhi-Xiang Wang,\*<sup>*b*</sup> Rafael Islas,<sup>*a*</sup> Thomas Heine,\*<sup>*c*</sup> and Gabriel Merino\*<sup>*a*</sup>

<sup>a</sup> Departamento de Química, Universidad de Guanajuato, Noria Alta s/n C.P. 36050, Guanajuato, Gto. México.

<sup>b</sup> College of Chemistry and Chemical Engineering, Graduate University of Chinese Academy of Sciences, Beijing, 100049, P. R. China.

<sup>c</sup> School of Engineering and Science, Jacobs University Bremen, 28759 Bremen, Germany

Cartesian coordinates of all the species studied in this work calculated at CCSD(T)/aug-cc-pVTZ level.

#### CAl<sub>4</sub>Be clusters

#### 1a

С	0.00000000	0.00000000	0.22529475
Be	0.00000000	0.00000000	1.91807898
Al	0.00000000	2.05833477	1.02973571
Al	0.00000000	-1.26220664	-1.39039053
Al	0.00000000	-2.05833477	1.02973571
Al	0.00000000	1.26220664	-1.39039053

#### 2a

С	-0.65360653	-1.07771756	0.00000000
Be	-1.47856540	0.32171428	0.00000000
Al	0.20614371	-1.24538399	1.72884138
Al	0.19228426	1.45084163	-1.27867802
Al	0.19228426	1.45084163	1.27867802
Al	0.20614371	-1.24538399	-1.72884138

#### **3**a

Al	0.00000000	1.91610961	-1.18186826
С	0.00000000	0.00004716	-0.64490420
Al	-1.65939364	-0.95803954	-1.18155379
Al	1.65939364	-0.95803954	-1.18155379

Be	0.00000000	0.00010556	1.01689277
Al	0.00000000	-0.00018423	3.51937427

#### **4**a

С	0.00000000	0.00000000	0.02251030
Be	0.00000000	0.00000000	-2.84745039
Al	0.00000000	1.56989217	-1.12582766
Al	0.00000000	-1.56989217	-1.12582766
Al	0.00000000	1.36975356	1.56154071
Al	0.00000000	-1.36975356	1.56154071

#### 5a

С	-0.01963400	0.85143341	0.00000000
Be	-1.12392427	-0.41062108	0.00000000
Al	1.07237325	-0.98768451	0.00000000
Al	-1.50048476	2.12993825	0.00000000
Al	-0.96819970	-2.97910750	0.00000000
Al	1.79043047	1.58784842	0.00000000

#### 6a

С	1.04498785	-0.49250572	0.00000000
Be	1.13308762	-2.12367415	0.00000000
Al	-0.91049426	-1.31974455	0.00000000
Al	-2.82401031	0.83317071	0.00000000
Al	2.89313122	0.24040660	0.00000000

Al	0.00775187	1.16256210	0.00000000

#### 7a

Al	0.81877750	-1.52797365	0.00000000
Al	-2.51868764	0.72275743	0.00000000
Al	2.83338105	0.51222581	0.00000000
Al	0.01759731	1.09288951	0.00000000
С	-0.90712986	-0.70611161	0.00000000
Be	-2.33364935	-1.48606647	0.00000000

#### **8**a

С	1.36925901	-0.14194991	0.00000000
Be	-0.00968203	0.71127817	0.00000000
Al	0.34185651	-1.71904489	0.00000000
Al	-2.10217618	-0.71132082	0.00000000
Al	3.27359996	0.29847019	0.00000000
Al	-2.14442928	1.97110625	0.00000000

CAl<sub>3</sub>Be<sub>2</sub><sup>-</sup> clusters

1b			
Be	0.00000000	1.60108880	0.78194487
Be	0.00000000	-1.60108880	0.78194487
С	0.00000000	0.00000000	0.15572797

Al	0.00000000	0.00000000	2.37375828
Al	0.00000000	-1.29787359	-1.46892500
Al	0.00000000	1.29787359	-1.46892500

#### **2**b

Be	0.00000000	0.96818486	-2.01790271
Be	0.00000000	-0.96818486	-2.01790271
С	0.00000000	0.00000000	-0.50660659
Al	0.00000000	0.00000000	1.52097579
Al	0.00000000	-2.05310406	-0.00708839
Al	0.00000000	2.05310406	-0.00708839

#### 3b

Be	2.40165260	1.63548736	0.00000000
Be	0.38401131	1.91080491	0.00000000
С	0.03335591	0.28294120	0.00000000
Al	-0.75778754	-1.57218819	0.00000000
Al	-1.85987145	0.96727560	0.00000000
Al	1.76729118	-0.64750288	0.00000000

## 4b

Be	-0.52924986	-2.43843377	0.00000000
Be	0.96498681	-1.08361674	0.00000000
С	-0.72977377	-0.80450882	0.00000000
Al	-2.57306069	-0.16784616	0.00000000

Al	2.76677485	0.61218725	0.00000000
Al	0.01660067	1.06108525	0.00000000

## 5b

Be	-0.97403443	-0.67486335	1.06397235
Be	-0.97403443	-0.67486335	-1.06397235
С	-0.51271828	0.56563534	0.00000000
Al	-0.84686028	2.43844783	0.00000000
Al	1.48276906	0.12042731	0.00000000
Al	0.26982135	-2.34484578	0.00000000

#### **6b**

Be	1.04241316	-2.11696525	0.00000000
Be	0.01081314	0.90761983	0.00000000
С	0.95876622	-0.47727922	0.00000000
Al	2.64824315	0.46738595	0.00000000
Al	-1.03556685	-1.18263283	0.00000000
Al	-2.39553481	1.29697351	0.00000000

# 7b

Be	0.00000000	0.97903977	0.05803728
Be	0.00000000	-0.97903977	0.05803728
С	0.00000000	0.00000000	1.36518956
Al	0.00000000	0.00000000	3.25324650
Al	-1.24216473	0.00000000	-1.96006530

Supplementary Material (ESI) for Chemical Communications This journal is (c) The Royal Society of Chemistry 2010

Al 1.24216473 0.0000000 -1.96006530

#### 8b

Be	0.58734194	-1.51209209	0.00000000
Be	-0.01418554	0.56084015	0.00000000
С	1.45231272	-0.13295220	0.00000000
Al	-1.72969258	-1.27623254	0.00000000
Al	3.29835026	0.31707293	0.00000000
Al	-2.41157278	1.30402575	0.00000000



**Figure SM-1**. Most stable isomers of CAl<sub>4</sub>Be optimized at the CCSD(T)/aug-cc-pVTZ level of theory.



**Figure SM-2**. Most stable isomers of  $CAl_3Be_2^-$  optimized at the CCSD(T)/aug-cc-pVTZ level of theory.